Resolution No. R-016- 018

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

RESOLUTION MAKING AN APPOINTMENT TO THE DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT TRIPARTITE BOARD.

WHEREAS, pursuant to \S 30-11-101 (1)(c) and 30-11-1 07(1)(c), C.R.S., the Board of County Commissioners has the legislative authority to manage the concerns of Douglas County when deemed by the Board to be in the best interests of the County and its inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, the Douglas County annually receives Community Services Block Grant funds from the Colorado Department of Local Affairs to provide a range of services to low-income persons; and

WHEREAS, CSBG regulations require as a condition of the receipt of grant funds the establishment of an advisory board to participate in the development, planning, implementation and evaluation of the CSBG program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the desires to establish the Douglas County

Community Services Block Grant Tripartite Board (Tripartite Board) and will appoint members to the new board as outlined in the bylaws attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado, reappoint the following individual to serve on the Tripartite Board:

Victoria Nedens, Douglas County resident, 2 year term

PASSED AND ADPOTED this 26th day of January, 2016 in Castle Rock, Douglas County Colorado.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO BY DAVID A. WEAVER, Chair ATTEST: **CODIE BRENNER**, Deputy Clerk

Ref: #2016004917, Date: 1/27/2016 8:55 AM, Pages: 1 of 1, Douglas County, CO. Merlin Klotz, Clerk and Recorder